<u>94rder sheet</u> WEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata – 700 091.

Present-

The Hon'ble Justice Soumitra Pal, Chairman

Case No. - <u>OA 339 OF 2022</u>

SOUVIK DE CHAUDHURI - VERSUS -		THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.	
Serial No. and Date of order	For the Applicant	:	Mr. Chandra Sekhar Bag Advocate
$\frac{03}{10.08.2022}$	For the State respondents	:	Mr. Sankha Ghosh Advocate
	For the Private respondent No. 6	:	Mr.Sanjay Kumar Sarkar Advocate
	For the Principal Accountant General (A&E) West Bengal	:	Mr.Biswanath Mitra (Departmental Representative)

The matter is taken up by the single Bench pursuant to the order contained in the Notification No. 496-WBAT/1E-08/2003 (Pt.-II) dated 4th August, 2022 issued in exercise of the powers conferred under section 6 (5) of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

At the very outset, it is submitted by Mr.C.S.Bag, learned advocate for the applicant since the matter has been settled between the applicant and the private respondent no. 6, he does not want to proceed with the instant application.

Heard Mr.S.Ghosh, learned advocate for the State respondents.

Mr.B.Mitra, the departmental representative for the Senior Accounts Officer, Indian Audit and Accounts Department, Accountant General (A&E) West Bengal submits that Kalyan De Chaudhuri, the father of the applicant and the husband of the private respondent no. 6 had nominated the private respondent no. 6, his second wife, as the nominee as reflected from the pension payment order issued in the name of Dr.Kalyan De Chaudhuri.

ORDER SHEET

SOUVIK DE CHAUDHURI

Vs.

Case No. : **OA 339 OF 2022**

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Mr.S.K.Sarkar, learned advocate appearing on behalf of the private respondent no. 6 submits that since a settlement has been reached between his client and the applicant, no order may be passed on the application and the matter may be disposed of.

Having heard the learned advocates for the parties and the departmental representative, in view of the submission made on behalf of the applicant and the private respondent no. 6, no order is passed on the application. The application is disposed of.

(SOUMITRA PAL) CHAIRMAN